Agenda ltem: 5 A1
PALM BEACH COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

———— o v v e e e o T — P Sttt it et e TR P B Bt e e
—t— et pe———t— s s

Meeting Date: February 1, 2022

[ Consent [X] Regular
[1 Workshop [ ] Public Hearing

Submitted By: Department of Airports

 ——— s s e e s o v v s e e o
—— T ——— -~ T — it e s

. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:

(A)Change Order No. 2 to Amendment No. 4 of the Construction Manager (CM) at Risk
Contract (Contract) with The Morganti Group, inc. (MGI) for CM at Risk Services for Airport
Improvements for Palm Beach County Department of Airports (Department) in the amount
of $343,870.39 for Work Order MC 15: Escalator Replacement at Palm Beach
International Airport (PBI); and

(B)A Budget Transfer of $343,870 in the Airport's Improvement and Development Fund to

provide budget for the project, including a transfer from Reserves in the amount of
$343,870.

Summary: Amendment No. 4 (Work Order MC 15) in the amount $8,145,981 and 907
Calendar Days was approved by the Board on September 15, 2020 (R-2020-1336) for the
Escalator Replacement at PBl. Change Order No. 1 to Amendment No. 4 in the amount of
$975,516 was approved by the Board on May 18, 2021 (R-2021-0725). Approval of Change
Order No. 2 in the amount of $343,870.39 is required primarily to address the existing
conditions required prior to installing the new handrails. Following the demolition of the
existing handrail adjacent to Excalator H during replacement of the escalators, it was
determined that additional structural modifications to the curbs are required to support the
new handrails. This condition exists at seven of the eight handrails to be replaced. A
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal of 12% was established for this contract.
DBE participation for this Change Order is 32.12%. Pursuant to changes to Chapter 332,
Florida Statutes, effective October 1, 2020, a governing body of a commercial service airport
may not approve purchases of contractual services in excess of the Category Five threshold
amount of $325,000 provided in Section 287.017, Florida Statutes, on a consent agenda.
This change order exceeds the threshold amount and must be approved on the regular
agenda. Countywide (AH)

Background and Policy Issues: The existing handrails on eight interior stairways/balconies
within the PBI terminal were installed in 1987 as part of the original terminal construction.
Following demolition of the existing handrail at Escalator Balcony/Stair H it was noted that
additional structural modifications would be required to accommodate the installation of the
new handrails. This condition applies to stair/balcony B, C, E, F, and G/K & H. Structural
modifications include demolition and replacement of unsuitable concrete curb on each side
of the stairs and at the balconies and installation of structural steel members to support the
new handrails. This will also require additional temporary partitions to shield the welding
operation from the public at the first and second levels, and temporary safety railings on the
stairs stringers/balconies, and temporary power for the welding machines and air scrubbers.

Attachments:
1. Change Order No. 2 to Amendment No. 4 of CM at Risk Contract with MGl
(w/Contract History) — (3 originals)
2. DBE Goal Information w/Schedules 1 & 2
3. Budget Transfer

v At et a frere e e s v rwws

i —_—— T P e oy o — i py — in i reriofre

Recommended By: wok M la-15 -

epartment Director Date

Approved By:

County Administrator Date



ll. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Capital Expenditures $343.870
Operating Costs

External Revenues (Grants)
Program Income (County)
In-Kind Match (County)

NET FISCAL IMPACT $343,870

# ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative)

Is ltem included in Current Budget? Yes No X

Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No X
Budget Account No: Fund 4111 _Department _121  Unit _A348-447 Object 65
Reporting Category
B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:
Approval of this item provides budget for Change Order No. 2 to Amendment No. 4 of the

Contract with MGl in the amount of $343,870.39. Funding sources consist of Local funds of
$343,870 and include a transfer from Reserves in the amount of $343,870.

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:

lil. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

OFMB Contract Dev. and Control

B. Legal Sufficiency:

Assistant County Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Department Director

REVISED 11/17

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)



1 Az diysiaumg
siaU0|SSIWWOg AUnog jo pleag AUN0D yiesg wied  : pPainsu| [RUolippY painbay

YOVY-590lABG JRISUSS) - PIEDUBS 3 a|iyoid HSIY
dwop siesiopy  ZZ0Z/LERL  LEOTNERT) LLPBOLYS Auedwog soueinsy |elspa- AX +4+Y
Ajigen |essusD  Zg0Z/LEE  LZOEER) SOV 94V60EYS "ou| ANLIBPU] HE[Y BARNVEXY AX Bty
Auedwog
Anngen [2eusn  ZZOZ/LERL  LEOTNER) LD GLPB0EYS Saueinsy| [euclied gqnuy AX By
Auedwon)
Anger sseox3  gZ0L/LERE  VZOZAEIZL L LESe5PRSA001 Anger g Ayuwapy| Leis MYV
Auedwog
Allicte) s500X3  Z20Z/LE/EL  LEOZ/EMEL GG0B0LED  POURINSSY [BUONRN DIIOAA Pallly AX ' By
Aungeromy  22Z0Z/LERL  LEOZAEITL rLFBOEYS Aueduiog) soueInsy| [elepe AX" 4+
sjuawiasosdwy podiy
10} JORJUOD X8I 18 WD £-81 vod edwod Palipoi *ouj ‘dnoug jjuebiop eyy §6200000XQ
IajHeD
BWEN JOBHUOD  JAUINN JORARIG] abeioncn  eyeq dx3y aeq ‘ya # Aallod aoueinsul Bupey 1509 WY aluepn Jopusap 1atLny topuap

L 3o 4 obeg

yoday Aewwng aoueldwo)
Ajunoq yseag wed

Wd ¥-20:9 ZZ0Z/2/L MEQ Wk



: Apug diysisumo
SIBUCISSILWOT AlUN0Y Jo pieog AUNDD YOBSE WIE4  : Pa4nsul (BUCIPPY paiinbay

SaMAlag (BIUIG - plEpuels 1 9o HSIY
Aueduron
Apgert sseoxg  LZOZ/LE/ZL  OZ02LERZL LOZSESPRS000L Aqer g Apuwepu| Lelg AXT v
Auedwion saueinsy|
Auiger sseox3  LZOZ/LEZL  020Z/LEMZL £086/48E003Y ANIIqS] PUB B3IUBIENG UEDUAUY AX " Bay
Ausdwo)
Ager sseoxy  LZ0ZAERZL  OZOZILERL 860B0LE0  DURINSSY [RUOHEN PUOA PBIIY AX By
BIUBWY J0 Aupdiio)
sty sJ8pling Z20ZILIL  OZOZ/LZIG DZIA5366/20909910 Allense) Auadold sialarer), AX By
‘ou 1|
‘dnoig yueblop mE._ (51 OW) £-8} vOO weydwon PaLPOW *ou) ‘dnoigy nueblop ey ) £8710000X0
FEITCE
IEN JoeUOD daqLUNK 13243U0n wmm..w.:oo ajeq .nxm_ 91eqd ‘U3 it _au__am aoueInsy| mc_.«mv_ 1sag Wy 3UWEN Jopuaa Jaquini Jepuaa

Joday Alewwng aauejjdwon
Ajunoy yoseaqg wied

Xid

4o | ofied WY SS-€€:9 LZ0Z/6/T) 2eq ulld



CERTIFICATE
(Corporation)

The undersigned hereby centifies that the following are true and correct statements:

That Nabil Takla is the President of The Morganti Group, Inc. , a corporation organized and
existing in good standing under the laws of the State of Connecticut, hereinafter referred to as the
Corporation, and that the following Resolutions are true and correct copies of certain Resolutions
adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation as of the 9 day of November, 2018, in
accordance with the laws of the State of Connecticut, the Articles of Incorporation and the By-
laws of the Corporation.

RESOLVED that the corporation shall enter into that certain Contract, Palm Beach County
DOA18-3 CM at Risk Services for Airport Improvements for the Department of Airports
Agreement between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and the
Corporation (the Agreement), a copy of which is attached hereto: and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Stephen Sines, the Vice President of Operations of the
Corporation, is hereby authorized and instructed to execute such Agreement and such other
instriments as may be necessary and appropriate for the Corporation to fuifill its obligations
under the Agreement,

That the foregoing resolutions have not been modified, amended, rescinded, revoked or otherwise
changed and remain in full force and effects as of the date hereof.

That the Corporation is in good slanding uader the laws of the State of Florida, and had qualified,
if legally required, 10 do business in the State of Florida and has full power and authority to enter
into such Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has set his hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of the
Corporation on the 3" 3" day of January, 2019.

P %w "*‘*""/"/‘:f’

{Signalure)

W oL
T gd

(Witness)

JUDITH E. ANNUNZIATA

{RY PUBLIC
MMKSS\ EXPIRES OCT, 34, 2021

Rl




DocuSign Envelope ID: 013F3660-5244-48CA-AC75-1A0C93B6OE38

CHANGE
ORDER
< Owner Initiate L] Quantity Overruns/Undetruns
X Differing Site Conditions Request By Another Agency/Outside Party
] Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes ] A. Reimbursable [_] B. Non-Reimbursable
] Errors/Omissions/in Design Il Other
PROJECT:  Airport Improvements for CHANGE ORDER NO: Two (2)
The Department of Airports COUNTY/FAA PROJECT NO: DOA 18-3
MC-15 Escalator Replacement CONTRACT DATE: January 15, 2019
Palm Beach International Airport (PBI) RESCLUTION NO. R-2019-0042 (Coniract)

WO SMC-01: R2020-1336;NTP 9/15/2020
DISTRICT # Countywide

TO: The Morganti Group, Inc.
1662 North US Highway 1, Suite C
Jupiter, Florida 33469

Description of Change:
This Change Order includes compensation for one (1) Proposed Change Order (PCO) as submitted by the
Morganti Group, Inc. This modification is referenced in the attached Exhibit 1 Summary by PCO number along
with a description of the individual cost, category of change, time extension and a brief explanation. There is
no time extension included in this change order.

Total Change in Contract AMOUNt .........oooivriiiiiiien e $343,870.39

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS AND TIME
ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE STATED MODIFICATION(S), INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS
OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH MODIFICATION(S}), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM THAT THE ABOVE-
STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT.

The Original Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) Was ..., $8,145,981.00
Net change by previous Change Orders........ e e $975,516.00
The GMP prior to this Change Orger ... e $9,121,497.00
The GMP will be increased by this Change Order ... $343,870.39
The new GMP including Change Orderwill De ... $9,465,367.39
The Time to complete this Work will be increased/decreased by ...........cccovvvviviiiiens 0 Calendar days.
The Date of Substantial Completion of this Change Order therefore is............ccocooel February 14, 2023

RS&H The Morganti Group, Inc PBC Bd Of County Commissioners

Engineer/Architect Contractor Owners

3125 W Commercial Bivd, Suite 130 1662 North US Highway 1, Ste C PO Box 21229

Fort Lauderdale FL 33609 Jupiter, Florida 33469 West Palm Beach, Fl 33416-1229

Name and Tifle: . ‘ Name and Title: . Name and Title:

Aaron JackSop, Aviglipn Structural Enginee Stephen Sines, VP Operations

Signature{ - /L =  Decusignedby: Signature

Date: 1172072021 Signaturet Shplun. Sines Date:

GACS351C41044CA

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

Attest: Joseph Abruzzo Approved As To Terms Approved as to Form and Legal
Clerk of the Circuit Court Terms and Conditions Sufficiency

& Comptroller _
{5

Airports

O
[

By: B .
Flirector of

Deputy Clerk

By:

County Attorney



PROJECT INFORMATION

AIRPORT: PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL
AIRPORT (PBI)
PROJECT: DOA 18-3AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS - WG MC 15 Escalater Replacement
CONTRACTOR: THE MORGANTI GROUP INC.
CONTRACT: RESCLUTION ND: R-2019.0042(Contract):WO MC-15: R2020-

1336;NTP 9/21/2020

EXHIBIT1 CHANGE ORBER NO 2 SUMMARY

ITEM # Ref Doc

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT ; DAYS | CODE | SUMMARY EXPLANATION

The existing handrails on eight (8} interior stairways/balconles within the PBI terminal were instalied in 1987 as part of the original terminal construction.
Following demolition of the existing handrails at Escalator Balcony/Stair H it was nofed that additional structural modifications to the existing curb would be
required to accommodate the installation of the new handrails. This condition applies to stair/balcony B, C, E, F, G/ & H. Structural modifications include
demolition ef unsuitable concrete on the stair stringers and balconies and installation of HSS steel members to support the new handrails. This will also
require additional temporary partitions to shield the welding operation from the public at the 15t and second levels and temporary safety railings on the stair
stringers/balconies, temporary power for the welding machines and air scrubbers.

*{Demolition of unsuitable concrete and overlaying terrazzo ficoring at
PCO #2F B [Alen Consiruction - Demelition of Concrele balconies;
" 1004 and Finishes $7.826.56
; Repair of concrete curbs al stalr stringers and bajconias,
PCO #2/FB 1Alen Construclion - Concreta repairs of v
12 #004 curbs at stair stringers and balconies $15.543.00 : _Unfnres.nen- -
Qriginal scope included p-lam al balconles and 3 sides al Esc Band €.
The addilional p-fam is al the shelf above the fire door enclosure where
1here is axisting ceramic {ite. There are also addilional costs for the P
lam panels. It was assumed thal the existing P-lam panels are 5/8”
PCO #2/FB . ) - - {Ihick but are acluaily a 3f4” panel. Reveals were added for aesthetics
13 #004 Alen Construction - Finishas $18.555.56 oA and there was a change in mounling to facilitale and mainfain a flush
finish. Alsc includes the safety railings at balconies and rental costs for
lift access, as well as credil for scaflolding nat used.
Van Linda fron Warks - Temporary cable The iniliat scope included construction of a scaffold system along the
railings at (7} stalr stringers {engih of baiconies £ and ¥ to be used as a working plalform and
PCO BIFE leading edge safely preiection for the balcony and upper stair siringer
21 2004 $35,750.06 fars:] work, disabling {he stiding fize doors al B and C o erect the scaffold.
0 The fire marshal would nal allow the disabling of the fire door requiring
{emporary safely rails instead,
Van Linda lron Works - Structural Steel 0 - aninni | Fabrication and installation of sleef members for siructural suppor at
22 zococi HZIFB |seope at Stalrsfalconies B,C E.F,GAGH $137,828,70 ‘Ontsiaeadn - |Stalrs/alconles B,CEF GKH
: " i: Budgel for unf conditicns ing demolition of remaining
PCO #2/FB jVan Linda Iron Works - Miscellangous . " 4
23 2004 Melals budget $20,000.00 slairsfbalconies
*[The originat scope included placement of stanchions to separaie lhe
‘jeonsinzetion from the public. Wit the welding required to install the
3 PCO #2/FB HR Finishes - Temporary Partilion Budget 545,000.00 slructural scope, temperary pastitions wili need {o be installec for
#004 .+ [addilional profection to the pubkc
| Temp power for welding machines and air scrubbers
4 :000?1 #2FB Dato Electric - Temporary Electtic $6,234 63
5 :;:0(: B Builders Risk Insurance $3.438.70 " Unforsseen
6 PO #2FB | 5ond Rider $3.438.70 Urtraenn
#004 ) T
7 :goc-: HUFB | oneral Liabilty Snsurance §3.438.70 Unseesen
Subtotal $327,495.61
PCO #2/FB R
-] 2004 CMFee 516,374.78 Uttsreveen-
Contract Time Adjustments - Summary
a
Tatal Change Order No.2 343,870,239

Omissionfrecommended andfor requized in project,

$3575505  Other Agency

£78 Ba5 56  Deparimentof Arpors

Conditions nol noimatly ipated or in

~Quantity Undefiuns, cenlract adjustinents,

&£342 87039 jTolal Change Order 2




PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER

NO. 2
To: Cynthia Portnoy Date 11/15/2021
Palm Beach County - Dept. of Airporis Project# 2020.008.
846 Palm Beach International Project Task MC15 Terminal Escalator Replacement

West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470

Phone: 561.471.7420 Issue Field Bulletin #4
Fax: 561.471.7427
Email: cportnoy@pbia.org

CC:

Below is the detail for our proposal to complete the following changes in contract work: All labor, material and
equipment required to complete the changes associated with MC15 Field Bulletin #4, including:
e Alen Construction — demolition of unsuitable concrete and overlaying terrazzo flooring at balconies as shown
on $101
e Alen Construction — repair of concrete curbs at stair stringers and balconies as shown on S101
e Alen Construction — installation of Class A, Formica Dover White 7197 MicroDot finish p-lam wall panels and
Class A, Formica Dover White 7197 smooth, matte finish p-lam horizontal panels, trims, and supportive
framing as shown on A504
o Temporary Partition Budget — construction of additional temporary drywall partitions to shield the welding
operation from the public at 1stand 2nd levels
e Van Linda Iron Works — fabrication and installation of temporary safety rails consisting of angle posts with
cable railing at seven (7) stair stringers; installation of HSS steel members to provide structural support for
new handrail systems per the details shown on S101
e Dato Electric — installation of temporary power for welding machines and air scrubbers to be utilized by Van
Linda Iron Works

Stainless steel details shown in FB#4 are not included and will be addressed separately upon receipt of the response
to RF! 16 - Stainless Stee! Base Styles.

PCO item Status  Change Quantity UM  Unit Price Amount
(in Days)

1: Alen Construction — Demo, Concrete, PENDING 0.000 LS 0.00000 $ 102,256.06
Finishes

2 : Van Linda Iron Works - Misc Metals PENDING £.000 LS 0.00000 $193,688.76
3: Dato Electric- Temporary Electric PENDING 0.000 LS 0.00000 $6,234.69
4 1 HR Finishes — Temp Partition Budget PENDING 0.000 LS 0.00000 $ 15,000.00
4 : Builder's Risk PENDING 0.000 LS 0.00000 $3,438.70

5 : Bond Rider PENDING 0.000 LS {.00000 $3,438.70




PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
NO. 2

6 : General Liability PENDING 0.000 LS 0.00000 $3438.70
7. Fes PENDING 0.000 LS 0.00000 $186,374.78
f , $ 343,870.39
Submitted By: I Approved By:
et / (
fALLL o - q1nsie
Cynthia Portnoy Date

Jennifer Uman Date

Palm Beach County - Dept. of Airporis

aroe bes ¢




Increase PENALTY RIDER

BOND AMOUNT $9.121.497.00 BOND NO. 3355575

To be attached and form a part of Bond No. 9355575 dated the 15th day of September, 2020,
executed by Zurich American Insurance Company as surety, on behalf of The Morganti Greup.
Inc. as current principal of record, and in favor of Palm Beach County - Department of Airports,
as Obligee, and in the amount of Nine Million One Hundred Twenty One Thousand Four Hundred
Ninety Seven Dollars and 00/100 ($9,121.497.00).

In consideration of the agreed premium charged for this bond, it is understood and agreed that
Zurich American Insurance Company hereby consents that effective from the 15th day of

September, 2020, said bond shall be amended as follows:
THE BOND PENALTY SHALL BE Increased:

FROM: Nine Million One Hundred Twenty One Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Seven Dollars
and 00/100 ($9,121.4%7.00)

TQ: Nine Million Four Hundred Sixty Five Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Seven Dollars and
39/100 ($9.465.367.39)

The Increase of said bond penalty shall be effective as of the 15th day of September, 2020, and
does hereby agree that the continuity of protection under said bond subject to changes in penalty
shail not be impaired hereby, provided that the aggregate liability of the above mentioned bond
shall not exceed the amount of liability assumed by it at the {ime the act and/or acts of default were
committed and in no event shall such liability be cumulative.

Signed, sealed and dated this 19th day of November, 2621.
T

The rganti Groug, Inc.

PRINCIPAL
BY: /( -
hampRusﬁaidat, President & CEQ

Zurich American Insurance Company
SURETY

. -

BY:

Gabriela Camache, ATTORNEY-IN-FACT,
FL. Non-Resident License No. W570757




ANIEy,
“‘\l"c‘H
;5?'3@ il

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND BEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New
York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY
AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of lilinois (herein collectively called the "Companies™), by
Robert D. Murray, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which
are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate,
constitute, and appoint, Michael J. CUSACK, Eric J. CANTERBURY, John .J. GAMBINO, Sandra C. LOPES, Nicole
ROY, Natalie CONEYS, Jean M. FEENEY, Nicholas LABBE, Laurie ROTHWELL and Gabriela CAMACHO, all of
Boston, Massachusetts, EACH, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf
as surety, and as its act and deed: any and ali bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of
these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and
acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New
York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings
Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at ifs office in Owings
Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section §, of
the By-Laws of said Compeanies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed histher names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 25th day of June, A.D. 2019.

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Robert D. Murray
Vice President

é:—,{;mwz/ é (zj/w{é N

By: Dawn E. Brown
Secretary

State of Maryland
County of Baltimore

On this 25th day of June, A.D. 2019, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, Robert D.
Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secrefary of the Companies, to me personaily known to be the individuals and officers deseribed in and who
executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of
the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and
the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrament by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOQF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

mn

\\\“ iy,

o ok -”f,'f.- ( 'G"l" G:‘Q‘I
R !
5 S"' 4 , O‘tb}.nw
Ly %a

Constance A, Dunn, Notary Public
My Commission Expires; July §, 2023

by SRR
Bt



EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

“Article V, Section 8, Atiorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President
may, by written instrument under the attested corperate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies,
recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such
attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seai thereto; and may with or without cause modify of reveke any such appointment or authority at any

fime."
CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the
foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section §, of
the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of
Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary
and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such
facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of
Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of
May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a
meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature
of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a
certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same foroe and effect
as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies.
this 18th day of Nevember 2021

AT,
ol INS o,

L

%

4

-

E
"EE““‘\

- ﬁm/ﬁggyxﬁ———'

e
Y -

ey,

gt
S
o
1
N\
B

H
hharag,”
Py
;%

!

kY

1%s S§

1y,

&

oy,

LTI

Brian M. Hodges, Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION
OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT
INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims

1299 Zurich Way

Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056

wwiw. reportsfelaims@ezurichna.com
800-626-4577




\zondEy
#8011 1Z0T-Bummeig Msad Peloig WOG

204 T A T

e gy

POy uQ oo Suofaa100 D3N VR Z00W
PUUHLNT $#9] O} AT it e O RO RTEL
daS0II OMOL | zﬁlzmw.mn : “'owmannd . ﬁaa mwu
¥TOZIGHL £202ISHIE ZTOTIH L2025 HOILYEIdXS
ozTT} SLOTITHL GIADHJdY 3LVA
£081-020Z-Y TrOD-gLOL-Y BN NOLNTOS3Y
FRLERY ¥ UvIA £ UYIA AL EPS LOVHLROD TYHIDHO

AHOLSIH ADVHANOD
£-81 YOO 0N 8d
dnoug [ueBop syl
HHD + smewpacadwy padsy
$1H0dHEY 20 INININYd3a



HECHET)
PO 202 Bure Bted et vl

Onjes eAgEALIUNS DU TS UMM PEAN{UY 0L 1 US{SUSLX S ¥U} 1O BRICA QUL '00B'00°1S 2an0 ¥13[a1d 6] 5,071 SNjEA UD PRRE] PSIENITAR B O3 | BN FLIL,

e oy q rinu £ ERRe 4 ) | wind
wWojt BLg Je) pRog e Dupnou wmi spuala vl uely &AEQ [0 GZ4 $PO0TE DY D FUT 1900 PEET 04 0 UONEIGRES € Aq pastdds Suiriueing dun] GARGALND O B4 A, 3
w04 PUE B € $T PPIIANE PUT POICODI] 07 [enut Aabajer 18037 01 ur ) S waj 1 Ie pod b Bugaon
Wiait epboRe 1 1AL B0 KT 10 56 10 000°05ES 19 /30010 OLY 5700338 THD 2 PR MU AQ pstiziie o UGHRRR J0 S0BURLD 10 BRIEN BARTITY Dif L0 M, 1
JHUP'S BARELTURD OG) DL T0 WE FR VAR - STHEA FATRTALAS
2 010w 005 508 ozi 208 [ 100°0015< 000"00%% T oo8 iuepuawry
6 01 dn SATQ EADMIPR own 00LE ouz LB 05 000°00L-LOT 03T GO0 OOTE> GBS 242 o HIRE
BE 0} 7 £ASG SNIRERITD: \tag) poo ©p 980 1900 el L 50N 95 000°0%0F B00'D01S Vet sx8 1asg pea BRI HER)
T Pt s SRR T Wil FRERGS Auopny Wswn3ag
HUANY EAIKIdY U BAGETIING DN + (451 I WD) SUOREZUOIANY YITL JO) ALOLANY [RAGIddy
14D I BRY U1 SWlE
A1I0I0H INO-PITHD
TaOR
SChIETINGIS  GOELOGALS LLEELLEES IZLLTICYYLE (166025018} [ TRNT Y] oL
S ‘
(2513
Juawaory el JOOY [BY[B]1 19 RICHA B O JUBLPUBUY
Pr¥og LTILTL [ H uopdo Jned euo puases 1 O jURIpUgArY
00 CLE0aRS HUBUARK[Y JHD:
v s w LOROD
[T
_%vﬂ“ﬁ"mumw_z e d] corestonys Vs Lz Vs 08 sARdon Jook 2V 1001 S3540 YiomA D ot JasLIBUBLYY
en..“_oun——.vnun.zo_mhu(_ oot USROO (SIS STRA FUD 154 £ Of JApuauny
PIROBTTLZ|  BCOIFEPLS GF2BDGaY'8S eCOLTEICS  [BTOLTEYLS ] TeNOD
ST arais'see 00'ILE' 546! 00'gsE'5 484 0 PEHOD
FZOEY PIVOS LTIRLIS i i
QLCLozOH} o, . uopangrucd | Sariddy v LISHY SN
otonmLs peaciddy OTITEEPLAS o0 IREETLYS STl L] 48 - Juswosduy JREasT| - IIBDIIT AN | I HIOM ¥ SN IUBLIBUAIY
anTYAUIONO | iNnoAY.: g uolisideios Joj tahen ;| HOLLH38A0 | anneE .. “sonamd
FREOTISHIE EZOTISEIE TTOTISEIL L20ZTISHE NOLLYHIdXS
VZIBR ) BLOZSHE O2A0UddY 3LV
aneL-0zo2-y ZFC0-510Z-H ON NOEATOSTH:!
SHVIA b yvaA £ WvaA (Al LEFS LOVHLNOD T¥NIDIUG

AYOLSIH LOVHLIROD
€3 YOO 'ON §d
drcug jueblap oyl
U - sususaciduy wodipy
S1UCIYV 30 LNIHLEYHIO0




Hel j#69 380
61 uejpagy
WKL PA5-EIOTH
mmma £990-ETOTH

SHENEG) UYIND

%858 #00T
%000 iU efu %00'S e/l Towegunucy ]
HI0'G eju B/u HOD'L eju {pwiid} peaysaagfuchieligon
Fu{in3enuer |
=000 ¥ 0 %e8'T TIELEE Juauctwo) pUe SUping (010N PRIRILYRIaLY
HIOD 8E67T GE %620 QELT9S LU B||eYsU| g | {1s02 jcqe ) Fujdesspumy
TRUUT $07 3 2000 GEFIAS UOREZIa0n UGReziqop
%S00 6 £1 38ED OBETYS sa3iag Bunsal,
R (443 b4 CATAI] DLELYS. Huidgepy pue ADAING PUET SUBWINDog pIoawy 190[oid pUB LBAIAS
O 16T T 00T 87176 ajuginsy| . atumnsuj|
kT4 k113 Ed Eﬁ_ D.mllmpv ayjel] Jjo ﬂucﬂe_mnlcmmr& O 2JUBLTIVIE
Wy VIl i %E30 DZzPRE RGN
%000 3] 0 35%'0 [ridiid
%200 [15] [} 9%95°T O6ThY saddng/sjetziey duip|ing
%000 i T 00’0 OTLPTY SleMiUIg L pue SLoNeIS ying Wwnajodlad sweyshs wiey (phy
%000 TiL 5 %00°0 06GELY 15250 (0L, [[E01190]8 Y058) SUALS Tis03 (RL2IR ) DAEURS ACMpEDY
F3t44 OTSELY WEGIB dinbs paieey (3500 [C1BYEIN) TG [€5115013
%010 [:)4-4 st *sa)jddns Bunipn ‘dinby fsmeaeddy jeoi1o3)3
149 Z %000 OGEETY $12|2SD|OUM [ BN R EEIER)
%G00 sueyalaw {poosm 1daax) dupuay
SIB{RSIOUM, JUBYIIDN
HIED 60T 5 %55°9 OZEETY P1e1 UD[IINASUD) PRlEeY PUE ‘BUalS HAUg
AU nLew
#60'T 14 T 3BE't ETESEE snieleddy piEoqyaiimg pue Jeaduniimg
Fuunpejnuely
%00°0 [4 G HESV CIBELE Wauidinb3 Juikasuoy pue JoAsaucy
%00°0 [ o %000 ZEELTE FuLngsEHLgLUI ‘9381003 ‘201 HaA|TD 1505 ey wasshs efeuerq
300'0 9% ° %RET 0ZELTE FEHNSEJNUEY 312J5007 X1 ApEad
[eos sueigIaly]
%000 0 efu %880 66T97E Suunyte;NUE JINPOLH S29GNH SO |IY
300D ST [»] %000 QOTSSTE Auuniapgnuey Julleo) pUe Jujed {1503 |eume ] sEupBiely JUaLaAR]
%00'0 0 efu HST'L [ s1033RJ3U0) tuausd|nby Aulping Je30!
¥i9 ar 5000 0BGBEL [03UG7 UDIS0r3 AJEJDaWa) 1o1UD] UGHETIE PUE Uojscz|
%000 ‘UC|IUARI UDANO4 Ja1eMuI0)s AlRicdwa]
200'0 efu efu %000 ITEREL uaizeledald 35 ucncwaq 2315
S500°0 (i3 13 %GR OTERET Ucheiedalg #il5 |eADWAY JUBUSANE]
HIE'D TLE [ 309°6 OPEBEL 02ZELI3] %§ )
HIT'D £8/ S5 $85°T OZEBEZ sAupanod |lem 3 sBunuieg
HET'D 133 EH %EOT 0T€BEZ UCKERSU] PUE f{ehid
HE0'0 L80T &Y %6 0ZZBET JEIUBLIDA - JUlqLInd
%ar'0 5191 (74 %ILg OTZBET PR L] {3507 1oqe1] J0M (31133213
HET'D 69E 62 FEDT 091BET $)0)ael0Y AGeoy
%80°0 Eif3 9 %6077 OPIBEZ S1033R43UCT Aduosey
$JOI2ENUCT
HZT'0 15 9t %BED OZIBEZ 9}87IU0D }5E3744 PUR (8915 |BINJANIYE
HeT'0 922 133 %90'E OT18EE Juidwnd 51350000 {3505 feH@IRiN) 31940UC] SHCIUBHAEIN
50T E143 25 5608'¢ DTELET US[1aN135Ua) SEPUY 3 190415 'AAH UOREZIGE)S epeldgns
HLT0 BET (4 HBT'T OTTLET Gopanasuod washs sdeljeid (350D Jogen) waysAs sdeulelq
HEL'E £l [F53 8L ET 0TTIET JuslUIHRURIY UOINIITUCT
TEYTIT Fujuiied (g 7500 euUdIeN) Sudeasple]
(Rpod SIIVN: L PRSIV > :c_.um“.bmun tu_E.m
Buspuny *35[lA

¢ 'ON juuyoelly

TE:|e0D 3j04d 380

JawW *agd ‘28 janejdiagien

2102 ‘2T judy ::eQ

€8T YOO di¥

51y 18 JuauaSEURA UD[IINIYSU0Y



(g1-g-£ "A) L BINPBYDS

"AIESS309U JI pasn ag ABL $)38YS [BUONIPPY,

izl PEd

a4 ay) Jo Jeyss Uo Buinoex uosiad Jo sl /aweN juld

Wd 48 \tm:\D dajiuuaf
/

anjeubig

—— M&S\S\mﬂv) Ag

‘swdld ggq 2U) Ag ay) Ag pawuopead Ajjenioe s) MI1om syj jey) w&..
JONUOLL [ JBPRIT B4 BY) 1BY] pue 10af0ld 8Ly} Uo swili4 3G paousiaal aacqe ay) ezin o} Bumiwwon si Jsppig awild paubisiapun au) Wioj siy

8 0] mc.@_m 3Jga =y
Buubis Ag

“(ajonb s Jaiiddns aanpal jou op “a°1) amupuadxa {n) 8y} 198U PINOYS L2, SINPRYOS Ua pajsy sjunowy “uoedionied 30 Jo snea Sulujuueisp jo sesodind 1oj sjonb s se)jddns Jo 9,09 03 junoLe
Jejjop sonpay ‘|2o5 Bgq 8y} JO JUSLLUBRE Piemo) pajunoa si ainjipuadxe pesodord syl Jo (%09) WWeosad Axis ssjeep Jenfisr 3gg & wol paseyoind aq 0] pesodoud aue sayddns Jo sjielsjew §| ¢
‘welbold UoNEILHIED PSIUM $.BPLO[- J0 81BLS ) Ag IF( © B PaUIHaD 20 SN WIO) SIU] U0 papiiuep sy °Z

‘[eoB 39 SU} JO JUSLUUIBYIE DISMO) PILNOD
aq 0] JapJo U] ', Bsudisiu] ssauisng pabelUBAPESI] B SB Loiad 0} Juaiu| o Jalla, 'Z a|npayog uo papnjoul asud syl Aq papoddns aq jsnw uul4 30 YOBS 10§ ULIOJ SIUj UC palsl sjunowe syl |

Z2L'G5P' 0L $ ‘uonedionied 39 J0 anjeA [ejo L

1S810N

Jaimaenuey o
Jeiddng o
I0}2BIUOIGNG X
J0JDBAUOY Sllid T

$ $ $

Jalnyejnuey o
Jalddng o
10)2BJ)U02GNS X
J0J0BIUOD BWiltd O

12injoejnuey o
Janddng o
JoyeAuooqng X
JORENUOD Bl &

69°¥EZ'9% $ ERINGETE]

OU08|3 o¥e(]

Jamjoenuey O
Jajddng o
J0}0RAUCOONS X
IOJORIUOSD ALl D

L6'P96°L%
S80IAI8S ND

Bunnsuon g uswabeuey
UORINNSUSD Jadoory

IET SR
Jayddng o

10}0RIUOIGNS X seysiuly “Nleday

90'962'201$ $

a}8Iouo0D

UOfJONJISUOD ualy

y117-689-19G ON Xed

SHodIy uawpedaq

0020-689-195 - ON 8UoUd

LOVEE 14 SdM 092 SUNS “pAlg dHed 8us) OGP | 'SSalppy

:eyeq Buiusdp pig

UBWN JojIuudf (uosiad 1a8ioD

ZH 000 GLOW {(aigeolidde §) "ON juswpuawyise | 18piQ sbueyd

"BU] dnGID FUEDION 941, :1eppig awlid o awep

€8I YOO :©N pignaslold

’ SINI4 38C 0350d40dd 40 1s11
i 31INAIHOS

ZHODO — JUSWedE[dey JOJEESg GLOW dweN pignosiold




Palm Beach County Department of Airports DBE Schedule 2 Form
April 2019

SCHEDULE 2
{Attachment __ to the Bid Form)

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE
Project/Bid No.; MC 15 Project/Bid Name: MC15 Terminal Escalator Replacement

Change Order/Tasl/Amendment No. (If applicable): 0Co #2
The Morganti Group

Name of Prime Bidder:

Name of DBE Firm: Alen Consfruction

The undersigned is certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise by the State of Florida's Unified Cerfification
Program. Check one or more dlassifications as applicable:

o Black dfHispanic oWomen wlther (Please Specify)
o Prime Contractor o Subcontractor o Manufacturer o Supptier

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above-referenced
project {specify in detall the particular work and/or paris thereof {o be performed):

Additional Sheels may be used as necessary.

Linegiitem/bot Nou v U n iy Iter Déseription . - L O Units s L snib Prces s s | B i Totalk Pricgy -
Demolition $ $ 7,826.50
Concrete $ g 15,543.00
Finishes $ Z 78,886.56
3 $
102,256.06

at the following price’: $

{Subcontractor/Supplier's Quote)

and will enter into & formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a confract with Palm
Beach County.

if the undersigned intends to subcontract any pottion of the work described above to another
subcontractor, please complete the following:

- $ = o DBE Ceriified

{Name of Subsontractor) {Amaunt of Subcontract) v Non-DBE
- — t1 DBE Certified

{Name of Subcontractor) {Amount of Subcontract) o Non-DBE

The undersigned affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the work described above without
subcontracting the work to another subcontractar—except as noted above. The undersigned
Aen Conshruchen Grop,Bre. By:

subcontractor/suppfier understands that the provisi is form to th imye Bidder does not prevent
the subcontractor from providing quotations to othe 4 /

Printed Name of DBE Subcontractbr /' Signature

pate: _44 |1 %) 2024

! Do not reduce supptler’s quote on this Schedule. Adjusiments for purposes of delermining the value of a supplier's participation should be
reflected on Schedule 7 only. See "Note 3" on Schedule 1. Amounts for materials and suppiies should be broken out In the table above.

Schedule 2 {v.]11-08-11)



.

Palm Beach County Department of Airports DBE Schedule 2 Form
April 2019

SCHEDULE 2
(Attachment __ to the Bid Form)

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE
Project/Bid No.: MC 715 Project/Bid Name: MC15 Terminal Escafator Replacement

Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (If applicable): OCO #2

Name of Prime Bidder: The Morganti Group

Name of DBE Firm: Cooper Consiruction Management

The undersigned is certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise by the State of Florida's Unified Certification
Program. Check one or more classifications as applicable:

& Black o Hispanic oWomen oOther (Please Specify)
o Prime Confractor o Subconiractor o Manufacturer o Supplier

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above-referenced
project (specify in detail the particular work and/or parts thereof to be performed):

Additional Sheets may be used as necessary.

e ltemiLokNo, |~ ttem Description . - [ Gty/Units [. .. Unit Prige. - *]. .. Total Price
CM Services $ % $71,964.97
5 5
b 3
$ 3
$1,964.97

at the following price™: $

{Subcontractor/Supplier's Quote)

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm
Beach County.

if the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of the work described above to another
subcontractor, please complete the foillowing:

N/A 3 o DBE Certified
(Mame of Subcontractor) (Amount of Subcontract) o Non-BBE

N/A $ o DBE Certified
(Name of Subcontractor) (Amount of Subconiract) o Non-DBE

The undersigned affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the work described above without
subcontracting the work te another subcontractor, except as noted above. The undersigned
subcontractor/supplier understands that the provision of this form to the Prime Bidder does not prevent
the subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders.

Cooper Construgclion Management & Consulting, Inc.  By:
Printed Name of DBE Subcontsactor

Sigrature

Date: 11/22/2021

' Do not reduce supplier's quote on this Schedule. Adjustments for purposes of determining the value of a supplier's participation should be
reflected on Schedule 1 only. See "Note 3" on Schedule 1. Amounts for materials and supplies should be broken out in the table above.

Schedule 2 (v.11-08-11)



o~

Palm Beach County Department of Airports DBE Schedule 2 Form
April 2019

SCHEDULE 2
(Attachment __ to the Bid Form)

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE
Project/Bid No.: MC15 Project/Bid Name: MC15 Terminal Escalalor Replacement

Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (If applicable): OCO #2

Name of Prime Bidder: The Morganti Group

Name of DBE Firm: Dato Efectric

The undersigned is certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise by the State of Florida's Unified Certification
Program, Check one or more classifications as applicable:

o Black ® Hispanic oWomen uOther {Please Specify)
o Primme Contractor o Subcontractor o Manufacturer o Supplier

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above-referenced
project {specify in detail the particular work and/or parts thereof to be performed):

Additional Sheets may be used as necessary.

" Cinelitem/Lot No:.

4

Hem Déscription:= - GtyUnits: |-

UnitPrice: _Totat Price:

Electrical 6,234.69

| en || £n];

6,234.69
(Subcontractor/Supplier's Quote)

at the following price?: $

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you conditioned upon your execution of a contract with Palm
Beach County.

¥ the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of the work described above to another
subcontractor, please complete the following:

$ o DBE Certified
{Name of Subcontractor} {Amount of Subconiract) o Non-DBE

3 o DBE Certified
{Name of Subcontractor) {Arnount of Subcontract) n Non-DBE

The undersigned affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform’the work described above without
subcontracting the work to another subcontractor,
subcontractor/supplier understands that the provision m_ {0 the Prime Bidder does not prevent
the subcontractor from providing quotations to other bi

D CrivmiZie | gre By: - :
Printed Name of DBE Subcantracior Signa{t_q’ré /’

e
Date: /- /&2— s
/o

! Do not reduce supplier’s quote on this Schedule. Adjustments for purposes of determining the value of a supplier's participation should be
reflected on Schedule 1 only. See *Nole 3" on Schedule 1. Amounts for materials and supplies should be broken out In the table above.

Schedule 2 (v.11.08-11)



palsod - juswpeda G40

SISUOISSIUWIOY AJunod Jo pieoq

ay3 o3 49|10 Aindaq |eacaddy Juswiedaq afpngjuonessiuilpy
- Vi M N g - //
Zzoe ‘| frenigag \\%QW\ @ \\a‘ % A\JEQ/\,\SQ\ w m. 5 h NQISIAIA/ININ LYY dAA SNILVILINI
Jo Bunsap 1 , gINd0
slauoissiwiwo) Ajunod Jo pleog Ag aeq satmeubig

0 0.8'sre 048'EFE saimpuadx3y g suopeudosddy tejo]
#90'858'ZL 0 #90'868°Z1 0.8'cre 0 PEB'LOCEL zhz'els'sl weiboid jusaroidl] saalasay B6066-006Y-1LZL
ozL'eel £OL'YS6'Y £88'98L'S 0 048°E¥E EL0'EBe'S 620'tL'L ainjonJsequ) UoN aoj POGO-8FEY-1LZ)

Salnjpuadxy

JONVIVE Leozreorel 40 sY 1=29and 3ev3x03d ASYIUINI 13asang 132dang YN EINNODIY Y3IEWNN'LO2V
ONINIVINZ a3d3ginNoNg aatsnrav ANIYEND aaildoav
IJ3ANTdX3

1abpng ayy ui paredisgue Jou swsy| 103 18Bpng apiroid o) W10y SIY) esf)

26b/1LZL0ZL X399 pun4 wswdojaaag pue uswaaoiduwy 1ebuassed Wodiy LE LY pund
ISIBQUWINN JUBWR20g 8bejueApy
YQI-0714 "ALNNOD HOYIE NTvd
safied | jo | abeyq SHINOISSINNOD ALNNOD 4O aYvOd

¥I4SNVYL 139aNg &






